Name - Purchaser
Adams, Jesse & Isaac
Allender, Rev. Mr.
Allender, Rev. Mr.
Allender, Rev. Mr.
Allender, Rev. Mr.
Allison, David & Edgington & Brothers
Altman, John C.
Altman, John C.
Anderson, Andrew P.
Anderson, Charles J.
Anderson, Jane
Anderson, Jane
Anderson, Jane
Anderson, John
Anderson, John
Anson, Hart
Ashworth, William
Ashworth, William
Ashworth, William
Bachler, Isaac
Baker, Crawford
Baker, Crawford
Baker, Crawford
Baker, Crawford
Baker, Crawford
Baker, Crawford & Hunt, John M.
Baker, Thomas
Baker, William
Baker, William
Baker, William
Balensiefer, Theodore
Balensiefer, Theodore
Balensiefer, Theodore

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T69N R15W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W
T82N R26W
T82N R25W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T72N R10W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T81N R24W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R20W
T88N R19W
T88N R20W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

08
01
01
02
02
08
30
30
25
30
35
35
35
24
24
08
28
28
28
30
08
05
08
08
13
05
12
17
17
17
20
20
17

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
40
87
40
40
80
40
40
40
160
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
200
160
40
160
80
80

Date of Sale
15 Oct. 1888
09 Oct. 1863
09 Oct. 1863
07 May 1866
07 May 1866
17 Aug. 1855
12 May 1865
23 June 1864
17 Oct. 1854
09 Nov. 1854
20 July 1867
20 July 1867
20 July 1867
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
18 June 1855
13 Feb. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
26 May 1864
17 Oct. 1854
17 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1855
16 Aug. 1854
17 Apr. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
04 Jan. 1855
11 Jan. 1855
11 Jan. 1855
30 Oct. 1865
08 May 1868
27 Mar. 1866

Name-Patentee
Steckel, Amos
Murphy, H.M.
DeWitt, William
Bonwell, John
Bonwell, John
Brewer, John
Altman, Oliver S.
Altman, John C.
Anderson, Andrew P.
Dowden, Joseph H.
Shafer, John N.
Shafer, John N.
Newell, Susan K. (Heirs of)
Anderson, John
Anderson, John
Junkin, Matthew
Ashworth, William
Ashworth, William
Anderson, H.P.
Indlekofer, Conrad
Johns, Henry
Johnson, Wiard
Johns, Henry
Johns, Henry
Baker, Crawford
Hunt, John M.
Anderson, Andrew T.
Oyler, Jacob
Oyler, Jacob
Oyler, Jacob
Pitstick, John
Sutton, Thomas B.
Reeves, Edward L. (Heirs of)

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

25 Oct. 1892

23 Apr. 1864
16 Mar. 1865
07 Dec. 1870
07 Dec. 1870
25 Apr. 1863
02 Sept.1868
18 June 1874
06 June 1857
30 June 1857
16 June 1876
16 June 1876
09 Apr. 1875
28 May, 1863
20 June 1863
11 Apr. 1864
03 Dec. 1863
03 Dec. 1863
25 Feb. 1867
05 Sept.1864
21 Sept.1864
30 Apr. 1866
11 Apr. 1864
20 Sept.1864
21 Mar. 1856
01 Feb. 1913
06 Jan. 1857

18 July 1864

18 July 1864

18 July 1864

16 Nov. 1875
19 Mar. 1881
25 Mar. 1876

02
01
01
02
02
01
02
02
01
01
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
01
01
02
01
01
01
02
01
01
01
01
02
02
02

579
168
251
110
110
100
083
170
056
060
226
226
200
102
105
155
128
128
051
193
200
032
154
200
036
303
056
182
182
182
215
259
220



Name - Purchaser
Ball, A.P.
Ball, John
Ball, John
Ball, John
Ball, John
Ballard, D.W.
Ballard, Daniel W.
Ballard, Daniel W.
Ballard, Daniel W.
Ballard, Joel
Ballard, Lydia
Ballard, Norman
Ballard, Norman
Ballard, William C.
Bard, Andrew
Barlow, Bird K.
Barnett, William
Barnett, William
Barnett, William
Barnett, William
Barnum, Abram G.
Barnum, Abram G.
Beatty, David
Beatty, David
Belgard, Elijah
Bell, Frank
Bell, Frank
Bell, Frank
Bennett, Sarah R.
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R23W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R23W
T82N R24W
T79N R22W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W
T71N R14W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T8ON R24W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

18
18
18
18
18
13
14
14
14
24
18
24
24
19
13
17
13
12
12
12
14
08
30
30
36
09
05
09
05
15
27
21
15

40
120
80
47
80
120
40
40
80
160
40
40
160
120
40
80
40
40
40
40
120
20
40
40
80
40
40
40
40
40
80
80
40

Date of Sale
15 Dec. 1868
26 Oct. 1854
26 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
26 Oct. 1854
05 June 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
05 June 1854
06 June 1854
07 June 1854
17 Oct. 1854
06 June 1854
06 June 1854
12 Dec. 1854
31 Oct. 1865
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1855
25 Mar. 1868
25 Mar. 1868
03 Nov. 1893
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
17 May 1864
18 Aug. 1854
30 Aug. 1854
30 Aug. 1854
18 Aug. 1854

Name-Patentee
Larson, Jonas T.
Kneernep, Ole
Kneernep, Ole
Rofs, Jane A.
Kneernep, Ole
Ballard, Daniel W.
Marks, Ives
Marks, Ives
Ballard, Daniel W.
Lee, Jacob C.
Ballard, Lydia
Ballard, Daniel W.
Ballard, Norman
Ballard, William C.
Bard, Andrew
Hemstreet, Nicholas
Hight, Thomas
Hight, Thomas
Hight, Thomas
Hight, Thomas
Williams, Ann
Barnum, A.G.
Powell, Mary A.
Jacobus, Thomas G.
Belgard, Elijah
Leach, James
McKnight, John E.
Leech, James
Neueschwander, John B.
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

30 Apr. 1868

06 June 1864
06 June 1864
05 Sept. 1863
06 June 1864
26 Dec. 1854
21 May 1859
21 May 1859
26 Dec. 1854
11 Nov. 1875
05 May 1855
02 Mar. 1864
04 Jan. 1867

07 Nov. 1885
03 Sept.1869
22 Dec. 1874
04 Oct. 1856

04 Oct. 1856

04 Oct. 1856

04 Oct.1856

23 Apr. 1864
20 July 1863

10 Mar. 1869
03 Nov. 1873
22 Dec. 1893
14 Apr. 1874
02 Feb. 1865
14 Apr. 1874
02 June 1868
24 Dec. 1855
24 Dec. 1855
24 Dec. 1855
24 Dec. 1855

02
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
01
01
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
01
02
02
01
01
01
01

072
176
176
115
176
011
069
069
011
212
018
148
049
265
089
186
047
047
047
047
167
113
085
147
286
160
242
160
075
032
032
032
032



Name - Purchaser
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Bentley, David
Berge, John H.
Bethel, Theophilus
Betts, Jeremiah
Biery, Daniel
Bishard, J.C.
Bishop, Emelina
Bishop, Jonathan J.
Bishop, Joshua
Bishop, Lewis C.
Bishop, Lewis C.
Blair, Thomas T.
Blakely, Nathan
Blakely, Nathan
Blakely, Nathan
Bolibaugh, Jacob
Bolibaugh, Jacob
Bolibaugh, Jacob
Bolibaugh, Jacob
Bolle, Frederick
Bopart, Christian
Boyce, Hiram
Boyce, Hiram

Briles, John W. & Casebeer, Josiah
Brown, Charlie & Gower, James H.

Brown, Miner A.
Brownlee, Wyatt C.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T72N R10W
T69N R15W
T79N R19W
T79N R23W
T8ON R24W
T79N R22W
T71N R28W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T87N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T82N R26W
T8ON R24W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T88N R19W
T70N R15W
T71N R28W
T82N R23W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

15
21
21
15
10
15
12
08
31
36
05
30
02
32
26
28
28
28
27
21
15
32
32
32
32
25
05
34
34
05
31
02
19

160
200
80
40
40
40
80
40
46
40
137
40
40
40
80
80
40
80
80
40
40
40
20
20
40
160
80
40
40
40
84
40.26
141

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1854
30 Aug. 1854
30 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
25 Jan. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
04 Dec. 1863
29 Nov. 1890
19 Jan. 1855
06 Mar. 1865
17 Oct. 1854
16 Apr. 1866
05 Dec. 1866
14 Feb. 1854
15 Feb. 1854
13 Feb. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
11 Aug. 1854
09 Jan. 1855
14 June 1855
14 June 1855
17 Aug. 18557
17 Sept.1855
01 Oct. 1888
06 June 1854

Name-Patentee
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Benson, John
Hedge, William
Kinsinger, P.I.
Bethel, Theophilus
Johnson, J.E.
Biery, Daniel
Bishard, J.C.
Bishop, Emelina
Cook, James
Bishop, Joshua
Bishop, Lewis C.

Woodbury, G.M.
Blakeley, Nathan
Davis, R.J.
Blakeley, Nathan
Oldham, Robert
Biggs, Ephraim
Cook, James
Oldham, Robert
Bolle, Frederick
Wartburg, John
Royce, Hiram
Boyce, Hiram
Peterie, John
Brown, Charlie
Brown, Miner A.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

23 Apr. 1864
24 Dec. 1855
24 Dec. 1855
23 Apr. 1864
25 Jan. 1855

23 Apr. 1864
13 Mar. 1863
25 Oct. 1892

24 Apr. 1884
07 Oct. 1873

05 Sept.1863
10 Apr. 1876
21 Feb. 1868
02 Feb. 1864
02 Feb. 1864
15 May 1854

10 Nov. 1864
27 May 1864
27 May 1864
27 May 1864
19 Sept.1863
04 Jan. 1862
19 Sept.1863
14 Sept.1863
12 May 1863
06 June 1864
13 Jan. 1864
13 Jan. 1864
26 June 1912
31 Oct. 1912
05 May 1892

01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
01
02
02
01
01
01

01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02

166
032
032
166
013
166
067
280
263
144
116
222
065
146
145
002

212
172
173
172
117
082
118
117
107
175
139
139
302
255
277



Name - Purchaser
Buckhalter, Marietta
Burd, Issac
Burnett, Moses F.
Burnett, Moses F.
Buzzle, John W.
Byington, Legrand
Campbell, James
Canfield, George H.
Case, G.H.

Case, William R.
Caton, G.B.
Caton, G.B. Sr.
Caton, Theophilus
Caton, Theophilus
Caton, Theophilus
Chadd, Sarah
Chadd, Sarah
Clark, Thomas M.
Clinkenbard, William
Clinkenbeard, Joseph
Close, J.M. & Son
Collins, S.B.
Colver, Charles
Conde, Ferdinand
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T78N R20W
T71N R28W
T79N R23W
T79N R23W
T77N R24W
T81N R12W
T77N R24W
T79N R22W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T70N R15W
T70N R15W
T70N R15W
T70N R15W
T70N R15W
T81N R26W
T81N R26W
T81N R12W
T72N R10W
T72N R10W
T78N R24W
T86N R19W
T88N R19W
T82N R25W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T82N R23W
T71N R14W
T82N R23W
T69N R25W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

01
02
36
36
06
05
28
30
06
06
31
31
31
31
31
06
06
05
08
08
32
15
18
30
28
28
13
07
35
19
14
36
36

65
39.31
40
40
40
40.97
40
40
40
40
40
43
80
40
40
40
40
40
120
80
80
80
40
160
40
40
40
47
40
40
40
40
40

Date of Sale
27 Jan. 1864
20 Dec. 1866
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1954
12 Oct. 1866
10 Oct. 1854
19 Oct. 1854
26 Jan. 1865
27 June 1865
15 Sept.1875
01 Jan. 1889
01 Jan. 1889
09 June 1891
05 Dec. 1890
05 Dec. 1890
08 Nov. 1854
08 Nov. 1854
19 Oct. 1854
14 June 1855
14 June 1855
06 Oct. 1864
17 Aug. 1854
15 June 1855
04 Nov. 1854
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
14 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
14 June 1855

Name-Patentee
Sellman, Henry & Elizabeth
Burd, Issac
Guild, S.R.
Johnson, J.E.
Spring, James A.

Anderson, Andrew
Jacobus, Thomas G.
Dillard, Jacob
Case, William R.
Caton, G.B.
Strunk, W.H.
Caton, Theophilus
Caton, Theophilus
Caton, Theophilus
Chadd, Sarah
Chadd, Sarah
Wilson, D.S.

Dole, Joseph R.
Junkin, Matthew

Close, J.M. & Close, H.U. & Palmer, A.

Collins, Samuel B.
Bradley, Luther
Conde, Ferdinand
Wells, Uriah
Carpenter, Elijah
Blunt, Issac
Elliott, Sarah Ann
Curtz, James
Seal, William C.
Long, Aaron B.
Skinner, Jesse B.
Owsley, Mathew

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

04 May 1869
18 Jan. 1876
03 Jan. 1866
07 Oct. 1873
09 Oct. 1874

25 May 1874
09 Apr. 1873
13 Nov. 1875
10 Dec. 1875
18 July 1892

09 July 1889

05 Oct. 1891
16 Jan. 1891

16 Jan. 1891

10 Feb. 1882
10 Feb. 1882
01 Dec. 1963
11 Apr. 1865
11 Apr. 1864
09 Sept.1867
21 Feb. 1864
06Aug. 1860

06 Nov. 1854
05 Apr. 1877
04 Nov. 1856
13 Sept.1879
12 Nov. 1874
15 May 1865
15 May 1865
17 Oct. 1874
11 Mar. 1878
04 Oct. 1866

02
02
02
02
02

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
02
01
01
01
02
01
02
02
01
01
01
02
02

088
218
023
144
177

167
139
214
216
278
269
276
271
271
260
260
126
098
155
055
147
045
006
246
049
253
181
259
257
178
242
039



Name - Purchaser

Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Connelly, Edward
Cooper, James

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T71N R14W
T71N R23W
T82N R23W
T71N R23W
T82N R23W
T71N R23W
T86N R19W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T70N R27W
T69N R25W
T78N R19W
T88N R19W
T82N R26W
T88N R19W
T68N R19W
T68N R19W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T71N R14W
T82N R24W
T88N R19W
T78N R20W
T81N R24W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T81N R24W
T86N R19W
T72N R10W
T8ON R24W
T77N R24W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

36
19
07
08
07
32
27
19
09
13
14
06
13
24
13
29
29
01
02
02
34
12
13
02
31
01
01
01
30
34
12
05
31

40
39
40
40
46
40
40
39
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
63
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
65
40
40
40
40
40

Date of Sale
14 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1853
15 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
14 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
07 May 1866
01 Feb. 1868
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
07 May 1866
16 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
16 June 1865
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
17 Oct. 1854
14 Feb. 1854

Name-Patentee
Smith, Anthony W.
Sprott, J.W.
Lewis, Erasmus
Mabry, Mark J.
Scott, Thomas
Carlton, John E.

Hanson, John
Troutman, Andrew M.
Ramsey, Alexander
Long, Aaron B.
McDonald, William
Ireland, P.

Johnson, Frederick
Rykena, Ryke Berendts
Bumgarner, Reuben
Arrison, Jeptha
Birkenholz, Philip
Bronner, Jacob

Jones, Joseph H.
Jackson, Joseph B.
Person, A.G.

Ireland, Susana
Hummel, Lewis & Benedict
Myres, Wilson

Jones, Joseph H.
Jones, Joseph H.
Song, J.S.

Gfeller, Frederick
Lounsberry, A.A.
Shaw, Enos B.
Moechli, Ulerich
Cooper, James

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

18 Oct. 1873
09 May 1879
20 Oct. 1871
02 Aug. 1864
05 Jan. 1865
09 Sept.1870

26 Feb. 1866
11 Mar. 1878
07 Oct. 1879
24 Dec. 1874
11 Nov. 1869
18 Mar. 1873
20 Feb. 1875
26 Jan. 1874
23 Dec. 1864
08 May 1858
04 Jan. 1873
18 Jan. 1870
23 Feb. 1875
19 Dec. 1866
02 May 1874
12 Nov. 1863
11 June 1873
21 Jan. 1865
04 Jan. 1872
31 Dec. 1869
25 Oct. 1865
09 Oct. 1872
26 Jan. 1865
20 Feb. 1865
22 July 1864
11 Jan. 1855

02
02
02
01
01
02

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
01
02
01
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01

145
251
122
191
230
109

030
243
254
187
093
138
193
156
216
065
136
101
194
041
164
125
141
237
125
098
020
133
238
248
183
012



Name - Purchaser

Corp, John W.
Crabtree, George
Craft Coast & Eads, James D.
Craft Coast & Eads, James D.
Craft Coast & Eads, James D.
Craft Coast Imp. Co.
Crist, Jacob

Crist, Jacob
Cummings, A.
David, Henry

Davis, W.B.

Dawdy, James A.
Dawson, Matilda
Demmer, John
Dickson, George
Doud, Nelson H.
Dowler, Thomas
Dowler, Thomas
Dowler, Thomas
Dowler, Thomas
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T77N R24W
T81N R24W
T79N R23W
T79N R23W
T79N R23W
T70N R15W
T87N R19W
T86N R19W
T69N R15W
T79N R22W
T71N R28W
T86N R19W
T71N R14W
T79N R22W
T79N R20W
T88N R19W
T79N R20W
T78N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R19W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R19W
T79N R19W
T79N R19W
T79N R20W
T79N R19W
T79N R20W
T79N R19W

31
30
36
36
36
31
28
09
08
30
02
15
36
20
36
18
35
02
35
36
31
35
35
35
35
35
31
31
31
36
31
35
31

80
39
40
40
80
40
80
40
40
42
38.84
80
40
80
80
80
40
160
120
40
86
40
40
40
80
80
160
46
40
80
80
40
46

Date of Sale
29 Mar. 1854
09 June 1864
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
17 Sept.1855
27 Apr. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
15 Oct. 1888
11 May 1864
22 Sept.1864
17 Aug. 1854
03 Nov. 1893
14 Sept.1866
01 Apr. 1868
16 June 1854
15 June 1855
07 May 1866
15 June 1855
25 Nov. 1854
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

Name-Patentee
Davis, A.B.C.
Burt, C.M.
Ellis, Hartsey A.
Robinson, Stewart
Craft Coast
Craft Coast
Lane, Thomas
Lane, Thomas
Cummings, A.
David, Henry
Browman, James A.
Dawdy, James A.
Dawson, Matilda
Demmer, John
Dickson, George
Doud, Nelson H.
Carter, George W.
Carter, George W.
Dowler, Thomas
Dowler, Thomas
Long, J.S.
Coziah, Joseph
Ryan Brothers
Ryan Brothers
Schafer, Casper
Greenlief, W.C.
Downey, Hugh D.
Schalk, John
Long, J.S.
Cowden, Watson P.
Long, J.S.
Coziah, Joseph
Schalk, John

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

04 Dec. 1856
23 Dec. 1867
02 Jan. 1874

12 Jan. 1874

02 Mar. 1863
02 Mar. 1863
27 Apr. j1855
27 Apr. 1855
13 Oct. 1893
25 May 1874
30 Apr. 1877
21 Dec. 1855
22 Dec. 1893
07 June 1875
11 Sept.1869
27 May 1864
14 July 1856

14 July 1856

14 July 1856

26 Nov. 1855
08 Sept.1865
22 Dec. 1876
24 July 1877

24 July 1877

18 Apr. 1874
15 Dec. 1874
11 Dec. 1856
08 Jan. 1881

05 Aug. 1865
04 May 1874
29 Aug. 1865
22 Dec. 1876
10 Jan. 1879

01
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
01
02
02
02
01
01
01
04
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
02
09
02
02
02
02

051
059
152
153
095
095
017
017
284
168
235
033
285
204
090
170
044
044
045
027
015
233
236
236
161
185
053
258
009
166
013
233
249



Name - Purchaser
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Downey, Hugh D.
Duncan, James
Eads, James D.
Eads, James D.
Eads, James D.
Edgington & Brothers
Ellett, John C.
Ellett, Mathew
Ellett, Mathew
Ellett, Mathew
Ellsworth, Henry
Evans, Jeremiah
Evans, Nathan
Exley, Thomas
Felkins, John
Felkins, John W.
Felkins, John W.
Finch, David

Finley, John B. & Reed, Andrew

Fish, James H.

Fish, James H.
Foster, David
Fowler, Leonard
Freeburn, William B.
Fritz, Josiah

Fritz, Josiah

Fritz, Josiah

Fritz, Josiah

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T79N R19W
T79N R19W
T79N R19W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T72N R10W
T79N R22W
T81N R12W
T78N R24W
T81N R12W
T88N R19W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T86N R19W
T68N R19W
T77N R24W
T71N R23W
T81N R12W
T81N R12W
T81N R12W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T88N R19W
T82N R24W
T88N R19W
T82N R25W
T82N R25W
T82N R25W
T82N R25W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

31
31
31
36
36
08
30
05
32
05
08
13
13
13
13
21
29
06
19
05
05
05
05
08
06
06
14
13
04
30
30
30
30

40
40
40
80
40
80
40
40
160
160
80
80
40
40
40
40
40
41
39
80
20
20
80
40
80
40
80
80
40
40
47
47
40

Date of Sale
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
29 Dec. 1864
14 June 1855
18 June 1855
14 June 1855
17 Aug. 1855
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
16 June 1855
17 Aug. 1854
02 May 1866
25 June 1864
16 June 1855
24 Oct. 1856
10 Oct. 1856
10 Oct. 1856
17 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1855
07 Nov. 1866
15 Mar. 1867
19 Sept.1854
17 Oct. 1854
07 Dec. 1854
19 Oct. 1854
19 Oct. 1854
19 Oct. 1854
19 Oct. 1854

Name-Patentee
Andersen, R.C.
Long, J.S.
Long, J.S.
Mitchell, Lewis N.
Putman, Robert
Troxel, Perry M.
Shivers, R.P.
Eads, James D.
Graham, Joseph S.
Eads, James D.
Edgington & Brothers
Rosegate, Thomas E.
Munden, William L.
Munden, William L.
Munden, William L.
Davis, R.J.
Evans, Jeremiah
Evans, Nathan
Exley, Thomas
Felkins, John
Norton, A.R.
Adams, N. M.
Finch, David

Findley, John B. & Reed, Andrew

Spring, James A.
Silvers, William
Foster, Orin
Fowler, Leonard T.

Baskane, George & Livengood, Solom

Kearby, Elias
Hornback, George
Brubaker, Joshua
Hammon, Valentine

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

19 May 1882
08 Sept.1865
29 Aug. 1865
18 Apr. 1866
09 June 1875
30 Dec. 1865
23 Jan. 1871

19 Nov. 1869
22 Aug. 1864
16 Dec. 1871
21 Jan. 1856

11 Apr. 1864
28 Aug. 1866
28 Aug. 1866
06 Jan. 1865

27 May 1864
02 May 1876
11 Nov. 1869
26 Jan. 1864

15 Dec. 1863
26 Dec. 1864
26 Dec. 1864
19 Dec. 1866
08 Dec. 1855
05 Oct. 1876
11 Dec. 1874
22 Aug. 1864
17 Apr. 1857
27 Dec. 1864
06 Mar. 1868
05 June 1860
11 May 1858
20 Feb. 1865

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
02
01
01
02
02
01
01
02
02
01
01
01
01
02
01
02
02
14
01
01
02
01
01
01

261
015
013
031
205
021
114
092
189
123
034
159
038
038
232
173
224
094
143
132
219
218
012?
030
230
183
185
057
220
066
073
066
246



Name - Purchaser

Funk, John S.
Funk, John S.
Gabby, David
Garlow, John A.
Garlow, John A.
Geil, Noah M.
Good, Charles

Gower, Jamers H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.
Gower, James H.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T77N R24W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T78N R24W
T79N R22W
T70N R27W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T69N R25W
T82N R24W
T71N R23W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T78N R20W
T82N R24W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T82N R23W
T78N R20W
T77N R24W
T82N R24W
T86N R19W
T78N R20W
T68N R19W
T78N R19W
T81N R24W
T78N R19W
T81N R24W
T82N R25W
T81N R24W
T82N R23W

08
14
06
14
14
32
30
28
01
13
14
24
09
13
13
02
12
08
08
19
02
32
12
34
02
29
06
31
06
30
19
30
07

40
40
40
40
40
120
162
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
63
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
65
40
40
40
40
39
40

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1855
15 June 1855
21 July 1866
29 Sept.1854
29 Sept.1854
07 Apr. 1864
29 Sept.1864
18 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
07 May 1866
16 June 1855
17 Nov. 1863
15 June 1855
07 May 1866
14 June 1855
15 June 1853
16 June 1855
15 June 1853
16 June 1865
18 June 1855
09 June 1864
16 June 1855

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

Name-Patentee
Brewer, James
Funk, John S.
Mahan, John
Garlow, Ann Jane
Garlow, Ann Jane
Geil, Noah M.
Good, Charles
Carpenter, Elijah
Birkenholz, Philip
Geerdes, Geerd
Long, Aaron B.
Johnson, Alfred
McKnight, John E.
Ireland, Susana
Vanhorn, E.
Kraus, John H.
Olverson, Thomas
Spidgen, William (Heirs of)
Tillis, John S.
Olson, Bret
Hummel, Louis
Howrey, Phillip Dugan
Person, A.G.
Lounsberry, Charles
Gross, John David
Arrison, Jeptha
Henniss, J.S.
Myres, Wilson
McKee, Margarette
Crabtree, James
Donneaud, John
Homer, Amos
Apland, Ole

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

Sept.1864

13 Mar. 1863
16 Oct. 1875
19 Dec. 1855
19 Dec. 1855
30 Jan. 1865

17 Oct. 1874
04 Nov. 1856
04 Jan. 1873

07 Jan. 1867

24 Dec. 1874
04 Jan. 1875

05 Sept.1870
12 Nov. 1863
27 Dec. 1871
28 Aug. 1866
22 Mar. 1878
03 Mar. 1870
26 Jan. 1864

11 Apr. 1864
23 Feb. 1875
04 May 1874
02 May 1874
13 July 1865

26 Aug. 1872
25 Aug. 1856
18 July 1864

21 Jan. 1865

02 Nov. 1863
02 Jan. 1865

16 Jan. 1872

20 Dec. 1870
20 Oct. 1871

01
01
02
01
01
01
02
01
02
02
02
02
02
01
02
02
02
02
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02

195
096
208
031
031
235
179
049
136
047
187
188
107
125
124
037
245
104
112
151
195
165
164
005
131
046
181
237
124
223
126
111
120



Name - Purchaser

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, James H.

Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert & Alexander
Gower, Robert H.

Gower, Robert H.

Greely, Dennis P.

Greely, Dennis P.

Greer, Allen

Grim, L.W.

Grimm, L.W.

Gripp, Frederick

Gripp, William H.

Grower, James H.

Hadlock, Peter

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T82N R25W
T71N R23W
T86N R19W
T82N R23W
T69N R25W
T71N R23W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T71N R23W
T88N R19W
T71N R14W
T82N R26W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T88N R19W
T88N R20W
T88N R19W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T71N R28W
T71N R28W
T72N R10W
T88N R20W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

19
33
09
07
14
32
01
01
19
18
36
25
33
05
35
34
34
05
04
04
35
34
04
04
17
11
18
13
13
02
02
12
14

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
33
40
40
40
40
120
40
80
40
80
178
120
40
120
216
40
40
99
40
40
160
40
40
80

Date of Sale
18 June 1864
18 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
27 Jan. 1864
09 Oct. 1863
16 June 1855
17 Aug. 1854
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
01 Feb. 1868
01 Feb. 1868
15 June 1855
15 Jan. 1856
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
18 June 1855
02 Sept. 1867
02 Sept. 1867
23 Aug. 1854
23 Aug. 1854
16 Aug. 1854
01 June 1889
22 Mar. 1889
12 June 1855
11 Dec. 1866
04 Dec. 1863
17 Aug. 1854

Name-Patentee
Soderlund, Lars
Rose, Myron E.
Miller, Henry R.
Apland, Ole
Long, A.B.

Mabry, Mark J.
Jones, Joseph H.
Jones, Joseph H.
Sprott, J.W.
Hayden, George
Hundrickson, Jackson
Williams, Benjamin
Gilmore, William
Frazier, Lena
Frazier, Lena
Frazier, Lena
Frazier, Lena
Frazier, Lena
Gower, Robert
Frazier, Lena
Frazier, Lena
Frazier, Lena
Gower, Robert H.
Gower, Robert H.
Johns, Henry
Bowers, David
Smith, Henry H.
Grim, L.W.

Briner, John
Gripp, Frederick
Gripp, William H.
Steel, Nathaniel
Shaner, William C.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

04 Jan. 1877

15 Nov. 1872
14 Mar. 1914
20 Oct. 1871
24 May 1866
10 June 1870
07 Jan. 1867

31 Dec. 1869
09 May 1879
12 Jan. 1874

Oct. 1866

07 Jan. 1867

13 Nov. 1875
16 Mar. 1865
16 Mar. 1865
16 Mar. 1868
16 Mar. 1865
26 Mar. 1865
26 Jan. 1864

16 Mar. 1865
16 Mar. 1865
16 Mar. 1865
16 Nov. 1867
16 Nov. 1867
05 Aug. 1864
11 Apr. 1864
01 July 1870

06 Jan. 1893

16 Jan. 1891

27 Feb. 1863
28 Aug. 1868
29 Dec. 1864
09 June 1863

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
14
01
02
02
02
01
02
01
01

234
134
305
120
035
105
046
098
251
154
040
043
213
252
252
252
252
252
141
252
283
252
057
057
184
150
106
282
273
094
082
222
104



Name - Purchaser

Hall, Coridon

Handley, Catharine

Harrington, Jeremiah
Harrington, Jeremiah
Harrington, Jeremiah

Harrison, Davis
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T86N R19W
T78N R24W
T78N R24W
T78N R24W
T78N R24W
T81N R12W
T78N R20W
T71N R23W
T88N R19W
T8ON R24W
T82N R26W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T78N R20W
T81N R24W
T82N R24W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T68N R19W
T71N R14W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T70N R27W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R25W
T70N R27W
T71N R23W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T86N R19W
T78N R19W

15
32
32
32
32
05
01
08
13
05
24
01
14
02
30
12
02
02
13
29
34
08
08
28
07
07
19
13
33
13
28
34
06

40
160
40
40
40
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
64
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
65

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1854
22 May 1864
15 Mar. 1875
15 Mar. 1875
15 Mar. 1875
06 Nov. 1854
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1865
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
07 May 1866
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
14 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1864
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1853

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

Name-Patentee
Benson, John
Handley, William & J.B. & M.B .
Harrington, Jeremiah
Harrington, Jermiah
Harrington, Jeremiah
Harrison, Davis & Irwin, Samuel
Long, Richard
Pollard, Olive Matildo
Fail, Isaac H.
Moechli, Ulerich
Luther, John
Balmen, Frederick
Ireland, P.
Volk, Balthas
Miller, John
Olverson, Thomas
Meredith, James
Gross, John D.
Ireland, Susana
Bumgarner, Reuben
Stiles, Eliahim
Tillis, John S.
Mabry, Mark J.
Wells, Urich
Severson, Tobias
Lewis, Erasmus
Myers, S.C. (Heirs of)
Grim, Lewis
Joy, Henry
Edgington, William P.
Carpenter, Elijah
Lounsberry, Harvey
Henniss, J.S.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

24 Dec. 1855
18 Sept.1865
07 Dec. 1876
07 Dec. 1876
07 Dec. 1876
24 Mar. 1855
21 Dec. 1864
21 Jan. 1865
11 Apr. 1864
22 July 1864
28 Sept. 1875
23 Sept.1872
03 Nov. 1873
16 Jan. 1866
01 Nov. 1864
22 Mar. 1878
18 Nov. 1878
15 June 1874
12 Nov. 1863
23 Dec. 1864
16 Mar. 1965
26 Jan. 1864
25 Aug. 1864
05 Apr. 1878
20 Oct. 1871
20 Oct. 1871
27 Jan. 1871
08 Sept.1876
03 Apr. 1875
21 Aug. 1879
04 Nov. 1856
13 July 1865
18 July 1864

01
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
01
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
02
01

032
016
232
232
232
014
215
236
164
183
207
132
146
026
211
245
247
169
125
216
250
112
191
246
121
122
115
228
199
252
049
006
181



Name - Purchaser
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hart, Anson
Hartley, Mary Ann Terese
Hartley, Mary Ann Terese
Hartley, Mary Ann Terese
Hastie, Thomas
Hawk, David
Hawk, David
Hawks, William
Haworth, George
Haworth, George
Haworth, Harman
Haworth, Harman
Hayden, Lewis
Hayden, Lewis
Hays, William P.
Hays, William P.
Henn, Bernhardt
Henn, Bernhardt
Henn, Bernhardt
Henness, J.L.
Hensley, George M.

Higginbotham, Sam L. & Hunt, John M.

Higgins, Benjamin
Higgins, Benjamin
Higgins, Benjamin
Hight, Thomas

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T82N R23W
T78N R19W
T71N R23W
T78N R19W
T71N R28W
T69N R25W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T69N R15W
T69N R15W
T69N R15W
T77N R24W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T88N R20W
T88N R20W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T72N R10W
T72N R10W
T72N R10W
T78N R19W
T87N R19W
T88N R19W
T78N R24W
T78N R24W
T78N R24W
T82N R23W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

19
06
09
06
02
14
19
32
08
08
08
26
05
05
14
13
13
14
14
12
12
05
05
12
12
12
06
27
08
26
26
26
19

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
120
54
54
40
40
40
40
80
40
40
40
54
40
80
120
136
160
20
80
40
120
40

Date of Sale
16 June 1855
15 June 1853
15 June 1855
15 June 1853
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
17 Sept.1855
17 Sept.1855
17 Sept.1855
01 Jan. 1864
17 Apr. 1855
17 Apr. 1855
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Apr. 1855
17 Apr. 1855
04 Dec. 1863
04 Dec. 1863
14 June 1855
19 July 1864
08 July 1854
17 Aug. 1855
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
16 June 1855

Name-Patentee
Gravdel, Sever
Henniss, J.S.
Troutman, Andrew M.
Long, J.S.
Burd, Issac
Long, Aaron B.
Sprott, J.W.
Mabry, Mark J.
Downing, Thomas B.
Downing, T.B.
Duke, David N.
Hastie, Thomas
Hawk, David
Hawk, David
Crum, John
Cole, Joel
Cole, Joel
Breezley, James
Breezley, James
Hayden, Wallen
Dennis, G.
Hayes, William P.
Hayes, William P.
Steel, Nathaniel
Craig, Abel G.
Shaw, Enos B.
Long, J.S.
Crist, Jacob
Hunt, John M.
Higgins, Benjamin
Higgins, Benjamin
Higgins, Benjamin
Hight, Thomas

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

14 Jan. 1874
18 July 1866
11 Mar. 1878
16 Aug. 1872
24 Mar. 1865
24 Dec. 1874
09 May 1879
10 June 1870
07 Jan. 1867
31 Dec. 1872
17 Oct. 1876
01 May 1874
20 Feb. 1865
20 Feb.1865
04 Nov. 1863
26 Feb. 1861
26 Feb. 1861
26 Jan. 1864
26 Jan. 1864
06 June 1860
11 Apr. 1864
09 June 1906
28 May 1904
26 Sept.1864
23 Feb. 1874
20 Feb. 1865
16 Nov. 1867
08 July 1854
01 Feb. 1913
29 Jan. 1858
29 Jan. 1858
29 Jan. 1858
22 Aug. 1864

02
01
02
02
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
01
02
01
02
01
02
01
01
01
01

155
181
243
130
254
187
251
105
048
135
231
163
244
244
123
079
079
144
144
074
149
301
300
202
157
248
058
003
303
064
064
064
190



Name - Purchaser
Hill, Catharine
Hills, H.E.
Hills, H.E.
Hills, H.E.
Hills, H.E.
Hills, H.E.
Hills, H.E.
Hills, H.E.
Hirschel, Samuel
Hollingsworth, John
Holmes, H.M.
Honnold, J.Y.
Hood, Wilson B.
Hopkins, J.C.
Hopkins, Richard
Hoskins, Eliza
Hough, John W.
Howery, David
Howery, Isaac
Howery, Isaac
Huff, Israel B.
Huff, Thomas
Hughes, Almon
Hughes, John
Hughes, John
Hummel, Louis
Hungerford, Ezra S.
Hunt, John M.
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Irvin, John Q.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T86N R19W
T71N R28W
T71N R23W
T71N R28W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T87N RO3E

T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T87N R19W
T70N R15W
T82N R24W
T69N R25W
T70N R15W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T88N R20W
T82N R23W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T81N R26W
T81N R26W
T81N R26W
T81N R26W
T86N R19W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

09
02
09
02
09
09
09
09
05
05
19
05
27
31
14
14
31
28
28
28
06
13
19
32
31
02
08
08
06
06
06
06
15

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
320
40
160
40
40
44
40
160
40
40
80
40
41
40
120
80
80
40
20
40
40
80
182
80
40

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1854
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
01 Nov. 1857
02 June 1855
02 May 1855
15 June 1855
09 Nov. 1854
25 Nov. 1890
17 Oct. 1854
12 June 1855
13 Mar. 1866
14 Feb. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
28 Feb. 1865
16 Aug. 1854
10 July 1854
29 Mar. 1854
29 Mar. 1854
25 Apr. 1866
19 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1855
28 Nov. 1854
28 Nov. 1854
28 Nov. 1854
25 Nov. 1854
17 Aug. 1854

Name-Patentee
Shortridge, William
Olinger, Squire
Leech, John P.
Emerson, F.M.
Leach, James
Leach, James
Leach, James
Leech, John P.
Hirschel, Samuel
McKnight, J.E.
Holmes, Hiram M.
Honnold, J.G.

Hollister, William M. & E.H.

Steckel, Amos
Hopkins, David & Ann
Hoskins, Eliza
Hough, John W.
Howery, David
Howery, Isaac
Howery, Isaace
Mahan, John

Huff, Thomas
Hight, Thomas
Biggs, Ephraim
Biggs, Ephraim
Jones, J.H.

Fail, William B.
Hunt, John M.
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Hutsonpiller, Henry
Irvin, John Q.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

10 May 1858
05 Dec. 1877
18 July 1864

05 Dec. 1877
11 Apr. 1864
13 July 1865

11 Apr. 1864
21 Jan. 1865

07 Aug 1861

09 Feb. 1863
03 Dec. 1855
23 June 1862
08 Oct. 1877
12 Mar. 1896
19 Oct. 1864
16 Nov. 1867
07 Jan. 1867

16 Dec. 1863
01 Nov. 1864
01 Nov. 1864
11 June 1867
20 Dec. 1854
22 Aug. 1864
04 Jan. 1862

04 Jan. 1862

21 Apr. 1876
07 Mar. 1855
01 Feb. 1913
16 Apr. 1867
16 Apr. 1867
16 Apr. 1867
16 Apr. 1867
23 Oct. 1856

01
02
01
02
01
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
01
02
02
01
01
01
02
01
01
01
01
02
01
02
02
02
02
02
01

067
240
180
239
156
003
156
235
080
092
028
087
237
297
204
056
044
133
210
210
054
007
190
082
082
223
038
303
053
053
053
053
048



Name - Purchaser
Irvin, Mathew
Irvin, Mathew
Irvin, Mathew
Irvin, Mathew
Jackson, Noah M.
Jackson, Noah M.
Jasper, Jones
Johns, George
Johns, Henry
Johns, Henry
Johns, Henry
Johnson, Isaac
Johnson, Isaac
Johnson, J.E.
Johnson, J.E.
Johnson, J.E.
Joiner, Moses, Jr.
Joiner, Moses, Jr.
Jones, J.H.
Jones, Joseph H.
Jones, Joseph H.
Jones, Joseph H.
Jones, William
Jones, William
Jones, William
Jones, William
Jones, William
Jones, William
Jones, William
Jordan, John Sr.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R28W
T71N R28W
T79N R22W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T79N R23W
T79N R23W
T79N R23W
T68N R19W
T68N R19W
T78N R20W
T78N R19W
T78N R19W
T78N R19W
T72N R10W
T72N R10W
T72N R10W
T82N R25W
T82N R25W
T82N R25W
T82N R25W
T79N R19W
T71N R23W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

04
09
09
09
02
02
20
04
04
17
05
17
09
36
36
36
29
29
02
06
06
06
12
12
12
19
19
19
19
31
33
28
28

40
40
40
40
40
40
80
93
40
40
40
40
20
40
40
40
40
40
40
65
34
34
80
80
40
86
85
85
40
40
160
40
40

Date of Sale
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
29 June 1868
11 Dec. 1866
02 Dec. 1867
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
23 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
11 May 1864
28 Sept.1864
28 Sept.1864
14 June 1855
14 June 1855
07 May 1866
15 June 1853
15 June 1853
15 June 1853
04 Dec. 1863
04 Dec. 1863
04 Dec. 1863
01 Sept.1864
01 Sept.1864
01 Sept.1864
18 June 1855
30 Dec. 1853
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855

Name-Patentee
Irvin, Mathew
Irvin, Mathew
Irvin, Mathew
Irvin, Mathew
Jackson, Noah M.
Jackson, Noah M.
Crawford, W.G.
Johns, George
Johns, George
Johns, Henry
Johns, George
Johnson, John
Lane, Thomas & James
Johnson, J.E.
Johnson, J.E.
Johnson, J.E.
Joiner, Moses Jr.
Joiner, Moses Jr.
Jones, J.H.
Kerr, John
Kerr, John
Kerr, John
Mohr, Henry
Slagle, Christian
Vanostrana, Peter
Myers, S.C. (Heirs of)
Anderson, Andrew P.
Myers, S.C. (Heirs of)
Donneaud, John
Long, J.S.
Northrup, Daniel
Quiett, H.G.
Wagner, John C.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

13 Sept.1864
13 Sept.1864
13 Sept.1864
13 Sept.1864
04 Jan. 1878
14 Feb. 1870
06 July 1874
07 Nov. 1855
07 Nov. 1855
05 Aug. 1864
09 Oct. 1854
13 July 1872
22 Aug. 1864
07 Oct. 1873
07 Oct. 1873
07 Oct. 1873
11 Apr. 1864
11 Apr. 1864
21 Apr. 1876
06 June 1864
06 June 1864
06 June 1864
13 Jan. 1864
13 Jan. 1864
13 Mar. 1864
30 Dec. 1865
23 Feb. 1871
27 Jan. 1871
16 Jan. 1872
29 Aug. 1865
13 July 1865
01 Apr. 1875
06 July 1872

01
01
01
01
02
02
02
01
02
14
01
02
14
02
02
02
01
01
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02

196
196
196
196
241
102
173
024
024
184
005
129
186
144
144
144
160
160
223
177
177
177
140
138
249
022
117
115
126
013
002
198
128



Name - Purchaser
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, C.L.
Kellogg, Ozro M.
Kellogg, R.D.
Kellogg, R.D.
Kelsall, Elizabeth W.
Kendall, Abraham M.
Kendall, Abraham M.
Kendall, vy M.
Kerr, John
Kesinger, Arthur
Ketcham, John
Ketcham, John
Kilgore, Ezekiel
Kinnan, James
Kirkpatrick, Robert
Kirkpatrick, Robert
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T70N R27W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T70N R27W
T71N R23W
T70N R25W
T70N R25W
T81N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T78N R20W
T86N R19W
T88N R20W
T88N R20W
T87N R19W
T86N R19W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T82N R24W
T86N R19W
T70N R27W
T82N R26W
T77N R24W
T78N R20W
T69N R25W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

28
33
32
32
32
33
28
32
11
10
31
24
24
24
01
21
13
12
33
17
31
32
12
34
28
24
28
02
14
19
18
07
07

40
160
80
80
80
80
40
80
320
320
40
40
40
80
65
40
40
40
80
40
80
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
47

Date of Sale
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
13 Dec. 1865
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
05 June 1875
05 June 1875
07 June 1864
10 Nov. 1854
10 Nov. 1854
10 Nov. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
29 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
07 Oct. 1854
17 Mar. 1854
17 Mar. 1854
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
07 May 1866
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
16 June 1855
16 June 1855
16 June 1855

Name-Patentee
Greenland, Daniel
Kellogg, Charles L.
Mabry, Mark Jackson
Morrison, N.B.
McPherrin, William
Gilmore, William
Greenland, Daniel
Lowe, John W.
Kellogg, R.D.
Kellogg, R.D.
Kelsall, Elizabeth
Lee, Jacob C.

Lee, Jacob C.
Lee, Jacob C.
Kerr, John

Killey, John
Greer, Allen
Greer, Allen
Lawlar, Patrick
Campbell, Robert
Blake, Joseph
Blake, Joseph
Selby, Milton
Lounsberry, Sarah B.
Wells, Uriah
Luther, John
Westfall, Reuben
Hummel, Lewis
Sears, D.G.

Ball, Amos P.
Lewis, Erasmus
Elliott, Levi L.
Wire, Elijah

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

26 Nov. 1877
13 July 1865
25 Apr. 1871
09 Mar. 1875
05 Aug. 1868
09 Sept.1870
26 Nov. 1877
08 Nov. 1875
07 July 1875
07 July 1875
02 June 1868
11 Nov. 1875
11 Nov. 1875
11 Nov. 1875
13 Jan. 1864
11 Oct. 1865
22 Aug. 1864
22 Aug. 1864
01 Dec. 1863
26 Nov. 1855
13 Jan. 1864
13 Jan. 1864
29 Dec. 1853
25 July 1863
05 Apr. 1877
28 Sept. 1875
29 Apr. 1874
16 Jan. 1866
11 Mar. 1878
24 May 1860
20 Oct. 1871
14 Nov. 1874
06 Jan. 1865

02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01

238
004
118
196
077
108
238
211
206
206
076
212
212
212
135
019
187
187
127
026
131
134
150
114
246
207
162
024
244
033
122
182
231



Name - Purchaser

Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Lathrop, Henry W.
Laughlin, William K.
Lawrance, Joshua R.
Lawrance, Joshua R.
Leech, Andrew D.
Lepley, Peter
Lepley, Peter

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T82N R25W
T68N R19W
T68N R19W
T78N R19W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R14W
T69N R25W
T71N R28W
T71N R23W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T78N R19W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T8ON R24W
T78N R20W
T88N R19W
T78N R20W
T82N R24W
T81N R24W
T78N R20W
T78N R20W
T82N R24W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T71N R23W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

19
29
29
06
19
33
08
19
36
14
02
09
13
13
28
06
01
13
13
05
01
13
02
12
30
01
01
13
32
32
05
17
17

40
40
40
40
39
40
40
40
40
40
39.79
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
65
40
40
80
40
40
40
40

Date of Sale
18 June 1864
14 June 1855
14 June 1855
15 June 1853
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
14 June 1855
18 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
15 June 1853
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
16 June 1865
15 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
17 Oct. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
12 June 1866
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854

Name-Patentee
Myers, S.C. (Heirs of)
Anison, Deborah
Fisher, Abner, Heirs
Henniss, J.S.
Sprott, J.W.
Joy, Henry
Byerly, Jacob
Sprott, J.W.
Castle, C.B.
Long, Aaron B.
Burd, Isaac
Troutman, Andrew M.
Grim, Lewes W.
Grim, Lewis
Carpenter, Elijah
McKee, Margarett
Dewitt, William
Geerdes, Geerd
Fail, Isaac H.
Moechli, Ulerich
Birkenholz, Philip
Ireland, Susana
Bronner, Jacob
Scott, Thomas
Crabtree, James
Shafer, John N.
Long, Richard
Ballard, Daniel W.
Garwood, Henry
Garwood, Henry
Leech, Andrew D.
Lepley, John
Lepley, John

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

27 Jan. 1871
07 Jan. 1867
22 Aug. 1864
18 July 1866
09 May 1879
03 Apr. 1875
20 Feb. 1865
09 May 1879
04 Dec. 1875
24 Dec. 1874
24 Mar. 1865
11 Mar. 1878
08 Sept.1876
10 Nov. 1879
04 Nov. 1856
12 Nov. 1865
16 Mar. 1865
07 Jan. 1867
11 Apr. 1864
22 July 1864
04 Jan. 1873
12 Nov. 1863
16 Jan. 1866
11 Apr. 1864
25 Oct. 1864
28 Aug. 1866
21 Dec. 1864
22 July 1857
08 Aug. 1865
08 Aug. 1865
19 May 1894
14 July 1856
14 July 1856

02
02
01
01
02
02
01
02
02
02
01
02
02
02
01
01
01
02
01
01
02
01
02
01
01
02
01
01
02
02
02
01
01

115
045
188
181
251
199
240
251
248
187
254
243
228
255
049
126
257
047
164
183
136
125
025
162
207
036
215
061
010
010
293
043
043



Name - Purchaser
Lepley, Peter
Lepley, Peter
Lewis, Erasmus
Litterscheid, Bernard
Lochard, William
Lochard, William
Lochard, William
Long, A.B.
Lounsberry, J.W.
Lounsberry, J.W.
Lounsberry, J.W.
Luther, Samuel
Mabry, Mark J.
Maddox, Mathew
Maddox, Mathew
Maddox, Mathew
Maddox, Mathew
Maddox, Mathew
Madison, Sarah J.
Marble, John C.
Mason, Peter
Matthews, Charlotte A.
Mayer, Lipman
Mayer, Lipman
Mayer, Lipman
Mayer, Lipman
Mayer, Lipman
Mayer, Lipman
McBroom, H.O.
McCaddon, J.W.
McCline, John O.
Mcclure, Robert
McClure, Samuel A.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T82N R23W
T79N R22W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T69N R25W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T82N R26W
T71N R23W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T71N R14W
T79N R23W
T88N R19W
T81N R12W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T79N R23W
T81N R12W
T77N R24W
T87N R19W
T77N R24W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

09
17
18
17
10
09
09
14
10
34
27
24
08
17
17
17
17
17
35
36
08
05
24
24
25
25
24
24
36
05
06
29
06

20
40
40
160
40
40
40
40
80
80
80
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
40
80
40
80
80
40
80
40
40
40
40
40
40

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
24 June 1864
30 Oct. 1865
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
18 June 1855
Sept.1854
15June 1855
Sept.1854
17 Oct. 1854
15 June 1855
17 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
23, Nov. 1892
04 June 1864
17 Aug. 1854
01 Feb. 1868
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
11 May 1864
10 Oct. 1856
11 Apr. 1864
27 Oct. 1854
15 Apr. 1864

Name-Patentee
Lepley, John
Lepley, John
Finch, Daniel
Whiteside, Robert
Lockhard, William
Lockhard, William
Lochard, William
Long, Aaron B.
Ellsworth, Henry
Lounsberry, Joel G.
Hall, Anna H.
Luther, Samuel
Mabry, Mark J.
Leach, Joseph
Jesse Shultz
Maddox, Mathew
Maddox, Mathew
Jesse Shultz
Madison, Sarah J.
Miller, David H. (Heirs of)

Matthews, Charlotte A.
Riseler, Lewis
Williams, John S.
Williams, Benjamin
Williams, Benjamin
Wheeler, Lucy H.
Williams, John S.
McBroom, H.O.
Montgomery, William
Fish, Eli W.

McClure, Robert
Huff, Israel B.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

14 July 1856
14 July 1856
13 Feb. 1868
02 Nov. 1874
26 Dec. 1854
26 Dec. 1856
26 Dec. 1856
30 Jan. 1860
05 Jan. 1865
16 Jan. 1866
05 Jan. 1855
01 July 1859
03 Dec. 1855
11 Apr. 1864
11 Nov. 1856
02 July 1862
02 July 1862
11 Nov. 1856
23 Nov. 1892
30 Dec. 1873

06 May, 1868
13 July 1865
29 Aug. 1865
02 Jan. 1865
07 Jan. 1867
05 Dec. 1865
29 Aug. 1865
08 Aug. 1868
06 June 1864
20 Feb. 1865
16 Nov. 1864
16 Jan. 1866

01
01
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02

02
02
02
01
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
02

043
043
064
180
010
010
008
072
227
028
228
040
029
161
050
088
088
050
281
151

074
008
011
225
043
262
011
078
178
245
214
027



Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

Name - Purchaser Township & Range Section Acres | Date of Sale Name-Patentee

McClure, Thomas Y. T87N R19W 32 40 18 Aug. 1854 Mccldure, Thomas Y.
McClure, Thomas Y. T87N R19W 29 120 17 Aug. 1854 McClure, Thomas Y.
McDonnell, Terrence T82N R24W 12 40 16 June 1855 May, John
McElderry, James L. T77N R24W 06 44 25 June 1864 McElderry, A.T.
McElderry, Margaret T77N R24W 06 40 25 June 1864 McElderry, Margaret (Heirs of)
McGittigen, T.J. T68N R19W 29 120 14 June 1855 Bumgarner, Reuben
McGittigen, T.J. T68N R19W 29 40 14 June 1855 Bumgarner, Carson
McMullen, Thomas T77N R24W 32 40 16 June 1855 Cook, James

Miller, Jacob T86N R19W 10 80 17 Aug. 1854 Miller, Jacob
Minnick, Joshua T8ON R24W 05 40 08 Aug. 1864 Van Dorn, William
Mintee, David D. T78N R19W 06 40 15 June 1853 McDonald, William
Mintee, David D. T78N R19W 06 40 15 June 1853 Weidmann, Charles
Mintee, David D. T78N R19W 06 68 15 June 1853 Chamberlain, Javan
Mitchell, James A. T72N R10W 08 120 14 June 1855 Junkin, W.W.
Morsman, M.J. T71N R23W 08 40 15 June 1855 Mabry, Mark J.
Morsman, M.J. T70N R27W 28 40 18 June 1855 Wells, Uriah
Morsman, M.J. T88N R19W 13 40 15 June 1855 Rykena, Ryke Berendts
Morsman, M.J. T82N R25W 19 40 18 June 1864 Soderlund, Lars
Morsman, M.J. T71N R14W 36 40 14 June 1855 Greenville, Kate
Morsman, M.J. T82N R24W 12 40 16 June 1855 Selby, Milton
Morsman, M.J. T81N R24W 31 40 16 June 1855 Gfeller, Frederick
Morsman, M.J. T78N R20W 01 40 27 Jan. 1864 Jones, Joseph H.
Morsman, M.J. T78N R19W 06 40 15June 1853 Long, J.S.

Morsman, M.J. T81N R24W 30 40 16 June 1865 Crabtree, George
Morsman, M.J. T82N R25W 19 40 18 June 1855 Myers, S.E. (Heirs of)
Morsman, M.J. T71N R23W 33 40 18 June 1855 Rose, Myron E.
Morsman, M.J. T71N R23W 33 40 18 June 1855 Gilmore, William
Morsman, M.J. T70N R15W 31 40 17 Sept.1855 Duke, David N.
Morsman, M.J. T71N R23W 19 40 16 June 1855 Suttin, George H.
Morsman, M.J. T71N R23W 19 40 16 June 1855 Hanson, John
Morsman, M.J. T82N R23W 07 47 16 June 1855 Smith, Samuel H.
Morsman, M.J. T78N R20W 01 40 09 Oct. 1863 Jones, Joseph H.
Morsman, M.J. T68N R19W 29 40 14 June 1855 Sagers, John P.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

27 May 1864
27 May 1864
15 Dec. 1874
24 June 1874
24 June 1874
23 Dec. 1864
21 Oct. 1863
02 Feb. 1864
21 Jan. 1856

30 Dec. 1869
11 Nov. 1869
28 Oct. 1869°
29 Aug. 1865
01 Sept.1864
25 Aug. 1864
05 Apr. 1877
26 Jan. 1874

04 Jan. 1877

14 Nov. 1860
29 Dec. 1873
09 Oct. 1872
24 Mar. 1874
16 Aug. 1872
27 Mar. 1875
27 Jan. 1871

15 Nov. 1872
13 Nov. 1875
17 Oct. 1876
23 Jan. 1880

26 Feb. 1866
09 Jan. 1875

04 Jan. 1872

14 Feb. 1870

01
01
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
01
01
02
02
02
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02

174
174
184
171
172
216
121
146
037
097
093
091
014
203
191
246
156
234
077
150
133
159
130
197
115
134
213
231
257
030
190
125
103



Name -
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.
Morsman, M.J.

Purchaser

Morsman, Moses J.
Munden, William L.

Munyon, Thomas J
Munyon, Thomas J
Murphy, Isaac
Murphy, Isaac
Myers, S.E.

Myers, Wilson
Name Crossed Out
Name Crossed Out
Name Crossed Out
Name Crossed Out
Name Crossed Out
Newkirk, Bozeld L.
Niceswander, John
Nussbaum, Isaac

. & Connelly, Edward
. & Gower, James H.

B.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T82N R23W
T82N R24W
T71N R23W
T81N R24W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T71N R14W
T88N R19W
T82N R23W
T72N R10W
T78N R20W
T72N R10W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T82N R23W
T78N R20W
T82N R23W
T72N R10W
T82N R24W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R25W
T81N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T82N R24W
T71N R14W
T82N R24W
T8ON R24W
T81N R24W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

07
24
09
31
13
13
36
13
19
12
02
08
17
34
07
01
19
08
14
13
13
25
25
19
31
12
12
12
12
34
12
05
31

40
40
40
39
40
40
40
40
40
40
63
40
40
40
40
40
46
40
120
40
40
160
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
120
39

Date of Sale
16 June 1855
16 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
18 June 1855
18 June 1855
14 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
04 Dec. 1863
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
16 June 1855
09 Oct. 1863
16 June 1855
14 June 1855
17 Oct. 1854
19 Aug. 1889
19 Aug. 1889
01 Sept. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
01 Sept.1864
21 Feb. 1865
17 Nov. 1863
17 Nov. 1863
20 Aug. 1863
20 Aug. 1863
01 Feb. 1868
01 Apr. 1868
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854

Name-Patentee
Severson, Tobias
Johnson, Alfred
Troutman, L.G.
Nicolle, Elias
Edwards, A.J.
Vanderpoil, John
Ulmer, Morris
Ireland, P.
Seal, William C.
Steel, Nathaniel
Meredith, James
Junkin, Matthew
Campbell, Robert
Lounsberry, A.A.
Lewis, Erasmus
Birkenholz, Philip
Olson, Bret
Junkin, W.W.
McDaniel, Rebecca
Gwin, Lewis
Gwim, Lewis
Murphy, Isaac
Murphy, Isaac
Myers, S.E. (Heirs of)
Myers, Wilson
Hopkins, P.W. & D.
Hopkins, P.W. & D.
Hopkins, David
Hopkins, Peter W.
Rush, James
Borg, J.F.
Butler, Jacob
Nicolle, Elias

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

20 Oct. 1871
04 Jan. 1875

19 Apr. 1916
20 Mar. 1865
12 Mar 1879
17 Dec. 1879
15 May 1865
18 Mar. 1873
15 May 1865
13 July 1864

18 Nov. 1878
11 Apr. 1864
25 Aug. 1864
26 Jan. 1865

20 Oct. 1871
04 Jan. 1873

11 Apr. 1864
01 Sept.1864
29 Aug. 1865
13 Oct. 1893
13 Oct 1893

18 July 1863

30 June 1863
04 Jan. 1869

30 Dec. 1869
18 Aug. 1868
18 Aug. 1868
18 Aug. 1868
18 Aug. 1868
05 Feb. 1868
17 Feb. 1876
10 Nov. 1864
20 Mar. 1865

02
02
02
01
02
02
01
02
01
02
02
01
01
01
02
02
01
01
02
02
02
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01

121
188
306
253
250
256
258
138
257
007
247
155
192
238
122
136
151
203
012
283
283
107
106
084
096
080
080
079
081
063
219
213
253



Name - Purchaser
Ocker, John A.
Odell, J.W.
Odell, J.W.
Osborn, Hiram B.
Parham, John G.
Parham, John G.
Parham, John G.
Paris, A.O.
Paris, Charles E.
Paris, Elizabeth
Paris, S.J.
Parker, Ellis
Parris, John B., Sr.
Pattee, Day E.
Pattee, Day E.
Pattee, Day E.
Pattee, Day E.
Pattee, Day E.
Patton, William
Patton, William
Patton, William
Patton, William
Pearson, Archibald
Perkins, Daniel R.
Perkins, Solomon
Perkins, Solomon
Perkins, Solomon & D.R.P.
Pettet, James H.
Philips, William
Philips, William
Pierey, N.C.
Pitstick, Henry
Pitstick, Henry

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T79N R22W
T79N R20W
T79N R20W
T79N R22W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T69N R15W
T69N R15W
T69N R15W
T69N R15W
T88N R19W
T69N R15W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T78N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T78N R19W
T78N R24W
T78N R24W
T70N R27W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

30
36
36
20
28
33
28
08
08
08
08
14
08
04
05
05
04
04
28
28
28
28
26
31
31
32
32
06
26
26
13
17
17

81
160
80
80
40
80
80
40
40
40
40
40
40
52
40
40
107
40
160
80
40
80
40
280
80
160
80
40
160
120
40
80
80

Date of Sale
30 June 1864
28 Jan. 1868
28 Jan. 1868
21 Oct. 1867
17 Aug. 1854
15 Aug. 1854
15 Aug. 1854
01 Oct. 1888
15 Dec. 1888
15 Dec. 1893
15 Dec. 1888
09 Sept.1854
20 Sept.1852
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1855
17 Apr. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
15 Aug. 1854
15 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
15 Aug. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
14 Feb. 1854
13 Feb. 1854
13 Feb. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
28 June 1864
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
01 Dec. 1888
30 Oct. 1865
30 Oct. 1865

Name-Patentee
Ocker, John A.
Odell, J.W.
Putman, Robert
Sayre, Frederick S.
Woodbury, G.M.
Parham, John G.
Parham, John G.
Paris, A.O.
Steckel, Amos
Paris, Elizabeth
Steckel, Amos
Martin, Samuel S.
Parris, John B., Sr.
Pattee, George
Pattee, George
Pattee, George

Alden, George & Pattee, Truman

Pattee, George
Hartman, John C.
Hartman, John C.
Patton, William
Hartman, John C.
Burgett, Joseph W.
Perkins, Daniel R.
Perkins, Solomon
Perkins, Solomon
Hartley, Allen G.
Pettet, James
Boyd, Thomas
Kinsey, John

Pirey, N.C.

Reeves, E.L. (Heirs of)
Sayre, Eugene O.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

25 Oct. 1864
30 Jan. 1868
09 June 1875
10 Jan. 1871
10 Nov. 1864
21 Mar. 1856
21 Mar. 1856
19 Mar. 1894
16 Jan. 1891
22 Dec. 1893
16 Jan. 1891
15 Dec. 1863
24 Dec. 1853
11 Apr. 1864
11 Apr. 1864
11 Apr. 1864
13 July 1876
11 Apr. 1864
05 Jan. 1865
05 Jan. 1865
17 Apr. 1857
09 Jan. 1875
22 Jan. 1861
05 May 1856
04 Dec. 1856
04 Dec. 1856
16 June 1862
24 Dec. 1869
19 Dec. 1862
19 Dec. 1862
23 Jan. 1891
08 Dec. 1875
08 Dec. 1875

01
02
02
02
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
01
01
01
01
02
01
01
01
01
12
02
01
01
02
02
02

205
061
205
113
212
039
039
290
270
289
270
131
001
165
165
165
227
165
229
229
058
189
078
040
052
052
089
095
089
090
274
209
210



Name - Purchaser
Platt, Jarvis
Platt, Jarvis
Pollard, Hezekiah
Pool, J.P.
Post, James
Powell, Frederick
Powell, John
Powell, John
Powell, John
Powell, John
Pugh, Granville
Putman, J.D. & Robert
Putman, J.D. & Robert
Putnam, J.D.
Ramsey, Alexander

Ramsey, William & Lathrop, Henry M.

Reed, Andrew
Reed, Andrew
Reed, John

Rice, Nicholas & Higginbotham, S.L.

Richards, J.W.
Richey, John
Ripley, John H.
Roach, Harriet E.
Robb, Elizabeth
Roberson, William
Roberson, William
Roberson, William
Robinson, Bennett
Robinson, Bennett
Robinson, J.H.
Rogers, Elijah
Rogers, William E.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T71N R23W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W
T79N R22W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T82N R24W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T70N R27W
T70N R27W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T71N R28W
T88N R19W
T70N R27W
T79N R20W
T88N R20W
T71N R23W
T70N R15W
T87N R19W
T87N R19W
T86N R19W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T88N R19W
T88N R20W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

21
21
08
17
20
30
34
34
34
34
14
10
10
10
13
13
17
17
02
08
28
36
11
32
31
27
27
04
05
08
04
18
11

80
80
40
80
80
40
40
40
40
40
80
20
20
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
120
80
40
80
44
80
40
40
120
40
40
80
40

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
15 June 1855
31 Oct. 1865
01 Jan. 1867
16 Mar. 1866
14 June 1855
01 Feb. 1868
01 Feb. 1868
14 June 1855
30 Oct. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
13 May 1889
1 Nov. 1888
17 Aug. 1854
25 Aug. 1854
01 Oct 1888
24 Apr. 1854
18 June 1855
24 May 1867
17 Aug. 1854
18 Nov. 1865
29 Dec. 1890
17Aug. 1854
10 Aug. 1854
28 Sept.1854
02 May 1855
02 May 1855
15 Jan. 1856
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854

Name-Patentee
Wood, Oscar D.
Wood, Alanson
Pollard, Olive Matildo
Shaver, William P.
Post, James
Shivers, R.P.
Coldren, Solomon
Coldren, Solmon
Coldren, Solmon
Coldren, Solmon
Breezley, William
Shortridge, William
Haskin, Morris
Shortridge, William
Ramsey, Alexander
Ramsey, William
Reed, Andrew
Reed, Andrew
Jackson, J.A.
Pattee, George
Wells, Uriah
Schalk, John
Ripley, John H.
Carlton, John E.
Steckel, Amos
Lane, Thomas
Brown, John W.
Roberson, William
Palmer, Thomas E. & O.S.
Leech, William
Bevard, John
Rogers, Elijah
Whitson, John

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

20 July 1863
20 July 1863
21 Jan. 1865
15 May 1873
19 Sept.1876
23 Jan. 1871
25 Feb. 1867
25 Feb. 1867
23 Feb. 1867
25 Feb. 1867
01 Nov. 1864
13 Oct. 1855
13 Oct. 1855
20 May 1858
16 Jan. 1891
09 Apr. 1894
24 Aug. 1854
24 Aug. 1854
12 Sept. 1894
21 Jan. 1865
05 Apr. 1877
08 Jan. 1881
20 June 1856
23 Feb. 1874
19 Mar. 1894
13 Jan. 1864
11 Apr. 1864.
28 Sept.1855
21 Jan. 1865
11 Apr. 1864
21 Jan. 1865
10 Nov. 1855
20 Dec. 1873

01
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
01
02
02
01
01
02
01
02
02
01
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02

111
112
236
140
229
114
050
050
050
050
209
023
022
067
272
292
004
004
294
224
238
258
042
158
291
136
152
019
234
157
233
025
149



Name - Purchaser
Rogers, William E.
Rogers, William E.
Rogers, William E.
Ross, T.J. & M.M.
Ross, T.J. & M.M.
Ross, T.J. & M.M.
Ross, T.J. & M.M.
Rush, James
Sanders, Joseph
Sanders, William A.
Sanders, William A.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sapp, J.W.
Scarlett, William A.
Schaffer, Frederick
Scott, James A.
Sears, Jacob
Sefferman, Nicholas
Shafer, William F.
Shaffer, William
Sharp, Isaac
Sherman, Hoyt
Sherman, Hoyt
Shuck, Elizabeth K.
Shuck, William J.
Shuck, William J.
Silvers, William
Skinner, Jesse B.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T71N R14W
T82N R25W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T71N R14W
T79N R22W
T82N R25W
T78N R24W
T69N R25W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R20W
T72N R10W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T69N R15W
T70N R15W
T69N R15W
T77N R24W
T71N R14W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

08
08
18
01
01
01
01
34
30
08
08
04
04
04
04
04
04
35
17
30
26
14
05
18
13
08
07
18
08
31
08
06
36

40
40
40
160
166
166
160
40
160
80
80
40
80
200
80
80
40
120
80
87
80
160
40
80
40
80
160
94
80
40
40
39
80

Date of Sale
17 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
24 May 1864
29 July 1864
24 July 1864
24 July 1864
01 Feb. 1868
10 Nov. 1854
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
02 Sept.1854
02 Sept.1854
02 Sept.1854
02 Sept.1854
02 Sept.1854
02 Sept.1854
14 June 1855
24 Apr. 1866
09 Nov. 1854
29 Mar. 1854
18 June 1855
17 Aug. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
16 June 1854
14 June 1855
16 June 1855
17 Oct. 1854
13 Dec. 1888
23 Nov. 1865
23 Nov. 1865
08 June 1864
03 Nov. 1893

Name-Patentee
Johns, Henry
Doud, Samuel
Hayden, George
Hemstock, George W.
Horton, John
Airhart, William Wallace
Handy, Owen
Rush, James
Sanders, Joseph
Byerly, Jacob
Leech, Andrew D.
Ingrum, David
Hunter, Joseph L.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Sanderson, Luther F.
Ingrum, David
Hunter, Joseph L.
Boyce, Hiram
Scarlett, William A.
Jacobson, Erich
Leaming, Jeremiah
Sears, Jacob
Sefferman, Nicholas
Shafer, William F.
Shaffer, William
Sharp, Isaac
Batterson, James W.
Chandler, Josiah
Shuck, Elizabeth K.
Shuck, William J.
Shuck, William J.
Silvers, William
Skinner, Jesse B.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

11 Apr. 1864
05 Jan. 1865

12 Jan. 1874

27 Feb. 1867
21 July 1874

12 Aug. 1874
14 Apr. 1869
03 Apr. 1865
03 Sept.1859
14 Sept.1864
13 July ??

09 Jan. 1875

29 Feb. 1866
28 July 1857

28 July 1857

28 Sept.1874
29 Feb. 1866
03 Apr. 1865
30 Mar. 1876
24 Jan. 1863

01 Oct. 1855

10 Feb. 1875
02 May 1866
27 May 1864
11 Apr. 1864
16 May 1856
30 Mar. 1863
23 Apr. 1855
22 Jan. 1889

02 Jan. 1868

02 Jan. 1868

24 Apr. 1869
22 Dec. 1893

01
01
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
01
02
02
02
01
01
02
02
01
02
01
01
02
02
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
02

154
226
154
052
174
175
086
255
071
198
001
191
029
062
062
176
029
286
221
091
021
192
034
170
158
046
097
016
268
060
060
087
288



Name - Purchaser

Slater, Elizabeth
Smith, Alexander
Smith, Andrew
Smith, John
Smith, John B.
Southard, Levi W.
Sowrey, R.S.
Sowrey, R.S.
Spring, Samuel
Starr, Havens
Starr, Havens
Starr, Havens
Steckel, Amos
Steenblock, Ulrich
Steenblock, Ulrich
Steenblock, Ulrich
Steenblock, Ulrich
Stratton, Ephraim
Stratton, Ephraim
Strunk, Mary O.
Strunk, W.H.
Stuffelbeam, J.S.
Summers, Elijah
Summers, Elijah
Summers, Elijah
Sumner, Nathan
Sumner, Nathan
Surber, Isaac S.
Sweeden, Henry
Sweeden, Henry
Tanner, John D.
Temple, Edward A.
Temple, Edward A.

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T81N R12W
T86N R19W
T71N R14W
T88N R19W
T86N R19W
T88N R19W
T68N R19W
T68N R19W
T77N R24W
T88N R20W
T88N R20W
T88N R20W
T70N R15W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T82N R23W
T82N R23W
T69N R15W
T70N R15W
T69N R15W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T77N R24W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T82N R24W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

05
09
36
04
17
05
29
29
06
11
14
14
31
05
05
05
05
18
18
08
31
08
05
09
05
13
14
26
18
18
14
19
19

41.43
80
80
160
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
84
10
10
10
10
47
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
80
160
120
80
40
80
40
40

Date of Sale

17 Aug. 1854
13 June 1855
22 Apr. 1854
30 Sept.1854
17 Aug. 1855
14 June 1855
11 June 1855
18 June 1864
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
25 Nov. 1890
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
01 Oct. 1888
29 Nov. 1890
02 Jan. 1891
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
18 Nov. 1863
17 Aug. 1854
15 Feb. 1854
12 Feb. 1864
17 June 1864
06 June 1854
16 June 1855
16 June 1855

Name-Patentee

Slater, John
Smith, Alexander
Smith, Andrew
Johns, Henry
Shultz, Jesse
Southard, Levi W.
Sowrey, R.S.
Sowrey, Robert S.
Graham, Joseph S.
Crippen, E.C.
Shaner, William C.
Crippen, E.C.
Steckel, Amos
Steenblock, Dirk

Reinke, Joachim, Charles & Frederick

Eggers, Harman
Herpster, J.G.

Hay, Thomas (Heirs of)

Hiatt, Abraham
Steckel, Amos
Strunk, W.H.
Steckel, Amos
Williams, Alonzo
Leach, James
Byerly, Jacob

Oltman, Oltman B.

Sumner, Nathan
Surber, Isaac S.
Sweeden, Henry
Sweeden, Henry
Crum, John
Spencer, Edward
Spencer, Edward

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

23 Dec. 1864
26 Dec. 1854
20 Feb. 1865
15 Dec. 1863
11 Nov. 1856
19 May 1859
14 Sept.1864
14 Sept.1864
02 Oct. 1865
06 Oct. 1863
06 Oct. 1863
06 Oct. 1863
15 Nov. 1895
14 Mar. 1868
14 Mar. 1868
14 Mar. 1868
14 Mar. 1868
07 Jan. 1870
07 Jan. 1870
16 Jan. 1891
14 Nov. 1894
05 Aug. 1891
18 May 1875
20 Feb. 1865
20 Feb. 1865
29 Jan. 1873
08 Jan. 1862
05 Dec. 1863
07 Oct. 1871
07 Oct. 1871
11 Aug. 1860
26 Jan. 1865
26 Jan. 1865

01
01
01
01
01
01
14
14
02
01
01
01
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
02
01
01
02
01
01
02
02
01
01
01

217
009
267
130
050
068
197
199
017
119
120
119
296
068
069
071
070
099
100
270
295
275
201
241
240
137
083
129
119
119
076
239
239



Name - Purchaser
Temple, Edward A.
Temple, Edward A.
Thayer
Thomas, George W. (assignee)
Thomley, S.M.
Todd, William J.
Tucker, James H.
Tucker, James H.
Tuller, Emery
Tuller, Emery
Turner, Jesse C.
Ulmer, Morris
Ulmer, Morris
Ulmer, Morris (assignee)
Utterson, John
Van Dorn, William
Van Dorn, William
Vance, James C.
Vance, James C.
Vance, James C.
Vance, James C.
Vance, James C.
Vance, James C.
Veitles, Henry
Veitles, Henry
Walker, Mary
Watterson, John M.
Waugh, Harvey
Weatherby, Dennis
Webster, Henry C.
Webster, Henry C.
White, Hosea B., Jr.
Whitehead, Arch M.

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T82N R24W
T71N R14W
T81N R26W
T79N R23W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T86N R19W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T71N R14W
T77N R24W
T8ON R24W
T8ON R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T77N R24W
T87N RO3E

T87N RO3E

T71N R14W
T88N R19W
T71N R23W
T77N R24W
T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T79N R22W
T86N R19W

19
05
24
34
06
36
14
14
05
04
04
35
36
35
26
05
05
26
26
26
26
26
26
05
05
36
08
32
06
27
15
20
34

40
47
40
80
109
80
40
40
54
40
80
40
40
80
80
57
114
40
40
40
40
40
40
245.16
80
40
20
120
48
40
40
80
40

Date of Sale
16 June 1855
15 June 1855

29 May 1855
13 Jan. 1888
16 June 1855
19 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
17 Apr. 1855
17 Aug. 1854
Sept.1854

02 May 1868
03 Nov. 1893
19 May 1855
17 Oct. 1854
27 May 1864
17 Oct. 1865
17 Oct. 1854
15 Oct. 1863
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
01 Nov. 1857
01 Nov. 1857

17 Aug. 1855
11 Apr. 1855
27 June 1866
17 Aug. 1854
19 Aug. 1854
24 Apr. 1868
28 Aug. 1854

Name-Patentee
Holmes, Hiram M.
Wright, Jenk E.
Seal, Joseph
Jackson, Joseph B.
Thomley, S.M.
Firestone, J.S.
Ramsbarger, George
Cunningham, S.B.
Skadan, George
Trainer, Henry
Sloan, W.A. & J.F.
Ulmer, Morris
Ulmer, Morris
Ulmer, Victoria
Wright, John & Robbins, John
Van Dorn, William
Van Dorn, William
Calvin, Nancy J.
Vance, James C.
Tilton, Hebron
Martin, William
Calvin, Nancy J.
Calvin, Nancy J.
Hanermann, Christian J.
Horst, Nicholas
Dawson, Edward
Clover, Solomon
Waugh, Harvey
Weatherby, Dennis
Webster, Henry C.
Webster, Henry C.
White, Hosea B. Jr. (Heirs of)
Lounsberry, J.W.

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page
25 Oct. 1864 02 206
22 Mar. ?? 02 566
11 Apr.1864 01 163
28 Dec. 1964 01 221
18 Jan. 1888 02 266
05 June 1875 02 203
20 Sept.1864 01 199
20 Sept.1864 01 201
07 Dec. 1861 01 081
06 Jan. 1871 02 112
11 Apr. 1863 01 099
02 May 1868 02 073
22 Dec. 1893 02 287
01 Nov. 1864 01 238
23 Apr.1864 01 169
30 Dec. 1869 02 097
30 Dec. 1869 02 097
17 Jan. 1872 02 127
27 May 1875 02 202
11 Dec. 1873 02 148
15June 1864 14 179
11 July 1873 02 142
21 Oct. 1863 01 122
15 Feb. 1862 01 084
14 Mar. 1862 01 088
19 Jan. 1885 02 267
26 Oct. 1903 02 299
12 Apr. 1855 01 015
01June 1876 02 225
05 Sept.1864 01 194
09 June 1863 01 103
20 Aug. 1896 02 298
10 Feb. 1863 01 093



Name - Purchaser
Wilcox, Dyah
Wilcox, Jacob
Williams, Benjamin
Williams, Benjamin
Williams, Benjamin
Williams, Benjamin
Williams, John
Williams, John
Williams, John
Williamson, Stephen A.
Williamson, Stephen H.
Wilson, James
Wilson, William
Wolf, John S. & Co.
Yeoman & Robinson
Yeoman & Robinson
Zeigler, Casper
Zook, James

Township & Range 'Section  Acres

T86N R19W
T86N R19W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R26W
T82N R25W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T88N R19W
T81N R24W
T82N R24W
T71N R14W
T71N R23W
T71N R23W
T72N R10W
T79N R23W

Index State Patents - University Land Grant Query

17
27
24
24
25
24
19
17
17
04
18
31
13
35
05
05
08
36

80
40
40
40
40
40
86
80
80
120
40
40
40
80
136
48
40
40

Date of Sale
30 Oct. 1854
24 Mar. 1864
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
17 Oct. 1854
30 Jan. 1864
17 Aug. 1854
17 Aug. 1854
24 Apr. 1854
28 Aug. 1863
04 Oct. 1864
17 Oct. 1854
01 Feb. 1868
15 June 1855
15 June 1855
14 June 1855
21 Oct. 1864

Name-Patentee
Shultz, Jesse
Lawrence, Mary
Williams, Benjamin
Williams, Benjamin
Bennett, Joshua
Bennett, Joshua
Johnson, Frederick
Williams, John
Williams, John
Pattee, George
Williamson, Stephen H.
Kelsal, Thomas
Wilson, william
John S. Wolf & Co.
Wright, Jenk E.
Wright, Jenk E.
Johnson, Bengt
Christy, Samuel

9/23/2015

Date of Patent Volume Page

11 Nov. 1856
28 Aug. 1885
20 July 1863
20 July 1863
20 July 1863
20 July 1863
11 Apr. 1864
20 Feb. 1865
20 Feb. 1865
18 July 1863
22 July 1873

28 Sept. 1855
05 Feb. 1868
22 Mar. ??
22 Mar. ??
21 Oct. 1865
18 Jan. 1876

01
02
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
02
01
02
02
02
02
02

050
264
110
110
109
109
153
243
243
108
143
116
020
062
566
566
018
217



